Federal Indictment to which he has pled guilty. There has never been a time in his past that he 

has spent significant time awaiting sentencing like he has for this charge. On January 26, 2018, 

the date that Mr. Odom will be sentenced, he will have been incarcerated for four hundred forty-

two (442) days.  

The real issue of sentencing now comes down to evaluating the Guideline provisions and 

if there is a need to go below the guidelines to achieve an appropriate punishment for Mr. Odom 

and his involvement in the above listed case. The PSI and probation have correctly calculated the